160 . LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 84-85

No. 75, A.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

CHAPTER 84.

AN ACT to amend 115.04 of the statutes, relating to legal rate of interest.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

115.04 of the statutes is amended to read:

115.04 The rate of interest upon the loan or forbearance of any money, goods or things in action shall be * * * \$5 upon the \$100 for one year and after that rate for a greater or less sum or for a longer or a shorter time; but it shall be competent for parties to contract for the payment and receipt of a rate of interest not exceeding \$10 on \$100 as aforesaid, in which case such rate exceeding * * \$5 on \$100 shall be clearly expressed in writing.

Approved April 30, 1945.

No. 76, A.]

[Published May 2, 1945.

CHAPTER 85.

AN ACT to amend 5.11 (6) of the statutes, relating to the order in which names of candidates shall be printed on the ballot at city primaries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

5.11 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.11 (6) The order in which the names of nonpartisan candidates shall be printed on the ballot at city primaries shall be determined by * * * the city clerk * * * in the manner provided in subsection (2) and (3) for determining the order in which names of candidates for whom nomination papers have been filed in the office of county clerk shall be placed on the primary ballot, so far as such subsections are applicable.

Approved April 30, 1945.